## **RESOLUTION 2012-257**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY IN SUPPORT OF ESTABLISHING A REGIONAL POLICE TRAINING FACILITY IN LITTLE EGG HARBOR ON ROUTE 539

**WHEREAS**, there is a need for a regional police training facility in Southern Ocean County; and

**WHEREAS,** the Governing Body of the Township of Little Egg Harbor has a reserved space for a regional police training facility along Route 539; and

**WHEREAS,** it is the desire of the Governing Body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey and Chief of Police Arthur Drexler to support the Little Egg Harbor Township Governing Body to pursue the planning of a regional police training facility to be located on Route 539.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Governing Body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, hereby supports the establishment of a regional police training facility in the Township of Little Egg Harbor along Route 539.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Little Egg Harbor Municipal Clerk, Diana K. McCracken.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Sharon L. Auer, Acting Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their regular meeting held on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2012, in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ 08005.

> Sharon L. Auer Acting Municipal Clerk